## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 24-04-16-04

IN THE MATTER APPROVING GRANT APPLICATIONS FOR OREGON DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF UP TO \$2,500,000 FOR THE TIME PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2030.

**WHEREAS**, the Lane County Department of Health & Human Services, Human Services Division, funds and administers a veteran services program; and

**WHEREAS**, the Oregon Legislature has made available funds to provide for the expansion and enhancement of county veteran services offices; and

**WHEREAS**, the annual ongoing funding amount is applied for annually and current annual funding is \$303,087; and

**WHEREAS**, there is a continued need for an increase in the capacity to serve Lane County veterans and their dependents and survivors;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- **1.** Lane County, through the Department of Health & Human Services, is approved to apply for and accept Oregon Department of Veterans' Affairs Funding in the amount of up to \$2,500,000 for the time period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2030.
- **2.** The County Administrator or their designee is delegated authority to sign grant applications and funding documents associated with this funding.

**ADOPTED** this 16<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024.

Laurie Trieger, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioner